
AMERICA AT WAR

5136. Rachel West. THE DEPARTMENT OF
STATE ON THE EVE OF THE FIRST WORLD
WAR. Univ of GA: 1978 1st ed. 183p. A fine copy
in like jacket. $35
     Examines how the US State Department failed to
anticipate the First World War.

11339.  HISTORY OF COMPANY F 316th
INFANTRY 79th DIVISION A.E.F. Phil: 1930
1st ed. #74 of 200 copies. 139p; plates. Gray cloth.
A very good copy. $250
     A rare work of which only 200 copies were
printed.

4110. A.H. Hoeling. THE FIERCE LAMBS. B:
1960 1st ed. 210p; plates. A good copy in like
jacket. $25
     Biography of four American soldiers in the war.

11247. American Battle Monuments Commission.
AMERICAN ARMIES AND BATTLEFIELDS
IN EUROPE. Washington: 1938 1st ed. 547p;
numerous maps. Black cloth. A fine copy.  $75
     A valuable and detailed account of the American
Army in Europe with specific milage details of battle
sites and several hundred maps.

5626. Arthur Havlin. THE HISTORY OF
COMPANY A 102nd MACHINE GUN
BATTALION 26th DIVISION A.E.F. Privately
Printed: 1928 1st ed. 224p; maps; illus. Blue cloth.
A good copy. $150

3596. Arthur W. Little. FROM HARLEM TO
THE RHINE. NY: 1936 1st ed. 382p; plates. A
good copy in like jacket. $125        
Regimental history of the US 15th Infantry in the
war, an all-Black unit.

4087. Arthur Barbeau & Florette Henri. THE
UNKNOWN SOLDIERS: Black American
Troops in World War I. Temple Univ: 1974 1st
ed. 279p; plates. Bookplate else a fine copy in near

fine jacket. $100
     History of black soldiers in the war. Scarce.
5635. Capt. T.R. Hutton. H-A-L-TT!-
WHA-ZAA? Being a History of the 1st
Provisional Regiment.. NY: 1919 1st ed. 506p;
illus. Brown cloth. A very good copy. $65
     History of the New York State militia unit which
guarded the Hudson River during WWI.

3583. Dale E. Wilson. TREAT 'EM ROUGH: The
Birth of American Armor 1917-1920. Novato:
1989 1st ed. 257p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket.

$25
     History of the development of US armor.

3566. E.G. Taylor. NEW ENGLAND IN
FRANCE 1917-1919. B: 1920 1st ed. 325p; maps;
plates. Red cloth. A very good copy. $100
     History of the 26th Division.

3706. Edward M. Coffman. THE WAR TO END
ALL WARS: The American Military Experience
in World War I. Oxford Univ: 1968 1st ed. 412p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $65
      An excellent history of the American Army in the
First World War.

3595. Emerson G. Taylor. NEW ENGLAND IN
FRANCE 1917-1919. B: 1920 1st ed. 324p; plates.
Red cloth. A former library copy with usual
markings. $40
     History of the 26th (Yankee) Division.

9417. Frank Vandiver. BLACK JACK: The Life
& Times of John J. Pershing. Texas A&M: 1977
1st ed. Two vols. A fine set in like jackets. $75

3580. Frederick Palmer. BLISS PEACEMAKER:
The Life and Letters of Tasker H. Bliss. NY:
1934 1st ed. 477p; plates. Blue cloth. A very good
copy. $100
     Biography of the US Army Chief of Staff during
the war.

3662. General Electric Co. THE NATIONAL IN
THE GREAT WAR. Privately printed in 1920.
First edition. 380p; illus. Brown decorated cloth. A
very good copy. $75
     History of GE's role in the war effort including
much on the development of chemical weapons.



10628. General James G. Harbord. THE
AMERICAN ARMY IN FRANCE. Boston: 1936
3rd prtg. 632p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.

$125
     Harbord commanded the USMC brigade at
Belleau Wood and served as Pershing's Chief of
Staff. A scarce memoir in beautiful condition.

10627. General Peyton C. March. THE NATION
AT WAR. NY: Doubleday 1932. 407p. A fine copy
in very good jacket. $125
     Memoirs of the Army Chief of Staff during the
war.

11103. Gerald Jacobson. HISTORY OF THE
107th INFANTRY U.S.A. NY: 1920 1st ed. 546p;
plates; maps. Blue cloth. Spine lettering dulled else
a very good copy. $200

5631. Gustav Stearns. FROM ARMY CAMPS
AND BATTLE-FIELDS. Minneapolis: 1919 1st
ed. 282p; illus. Green decorated cloth. A good
copy. $75
     Wartime memoirs of the chaplain to the 127th
Infantry of the 32nd Division.

9929. Henry Smith. A STORY OF THE 305th
MACHINE GUN BATTALION 77th DIVISION
A.E.F. The Author: 1941 1st ed. 98p. Wraps. A
very good+ copy. $125
     A scarce privately printed history.

4091. Henry T. Samson & George C. Hull. THE
WAR STORY OF C BATTERY 103rd U.S.
FIELD ARTILLERY. Privately Printed: 1920 1st
ed. 248p; photographs. Black cloth. A good copy.

$125

10639. Horatio Rogers. WORLD WAR I
THROUGH MY SIGHTS. Presidio Press: 1976.
268p. A fine copy in like jacket. $65
     The author's reminiscences of service in the
101st Field Artillery of the US 26th Division.
Scarce.

11200. John J. Pershing. MY EXPERIENCES IN
THE WORLD WAR. NY: 1931 1st ed. Two vols.
A fine set in very good jackets and publisher's box.

$75
     A nice set of the memoirs of the American
commander.

7091. Joseph Douglas Lawrence. FIGHTING
SOLDIER: The AEF in 1918. Boulder CO: 1985
1st ed. 165p; plates. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $25
     Memoirs of a young officer in the 29th Division.

8803. Juia Stimson. FINDING THEMSELVES:
The Letters of an American Army Chief Nurse in
an British Hospital in France. NY: 1927 2nd ed.
231p; frontis. A fine copy in very good jacket.  $60

5731. Kai Schwensen. THE HISTORY OF THE
102nd M.P. The Author: 1919 1st ed. 78p; maps;
illus. Pictorial boards. A good copy. $250
     Rare history of a military police unit in France.

3586. Laurence Stallings. THE DOUGHBOYS.
NY: 1963 1st ed. 404p; maps; plates. A fine copy in
like jacket. $35        
History of the US Army in WWI.

3747. M.A. DeWolfe Howe. MEMOIRS OF THE
HARVARD DEAD IN THE WAR AGAINST
GERMANY: VOL. IV. Harvard: 1923 1st ed.
716p. Red cloth. A good copy. $35
     The fourth of  five volumes which give brief
memoirs of all Harvard war dead.

4111. Maj. George Wythe. A HISTORY OF THE
90th DIVISION. Published by the Division in
1920. 259p; maps; illus. Brown cloth. A fine copy.

$125
     History of the US 90th Division in World War
One.

3698. Maj.Gen. Hunter Liggett. COMMANDING
AN AMERICAN ARMY. Boston: 1925 1st ed.
208p; frontis; maps. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $200
     Scarce memoirs of one of the top US field
generals in the war. An attractive copy in the rare
dustjacket.

3669. Maj.Gen. Robert Lee Bullard.
PERSONALITIES AND REMINISCENCES OF
THE GREAT WAR. NY: 1925 1st ed. 347p. Blue
cloth. A good copy. $35
     Bullard commanded the Second Army AEF.

5715. W. Kerr Rainsford. FROM UPTON TO



THE MEUSE WITH THE 307th. NY: 1920 1st
ed. 298p; plates. Blue cloth. A good copy.  $100

3680. Stanton Whitney. SQUADRON A IN THE
GREAT WAR  1917-1918. NY: Squadron A
Assoc. 1923 1st ed. 428p; plates. Blue cloth. A very
good copy. $150
     History of a squadron of the 105th Machine Gun
Battalion in the war. Signed by several officers of
the unit.

3726. The Edison Electric Illuminating Co. A
WAR-TIME RECORD. Boston: Privately Printed
1922. 108p; illus. Green cloth. A very good copy.

$75
     An account of the Boston power company's
contribution to the war. Includes a complete roster
with photographs of all company employees who saw
service.

3520. WILLIAMS COLLEGE IN THE WORLD
WAR. Williams College: 1926 1st ed. 500p;
photographs. Purple cloth. A good copy. $65
     Biographical encyclopedia with photographs of
all graduates of the Massachusetts school who
served in the war.

3553. Capt. Carroll Swan. MY COMPANY. NY:
1918 1st ed. 263p; plates. Cloth. A fine copy. $45
     Memoirs of an officer who served with the 101st
Engineers of the AEF in France.

4179. E. Alexander Powell. THE ARMY BEHIND
THE ARMY. NY: 1919 1st ed. 470p; plates.
Brown decorated cloth. A very good copy.  $125
     A history of the various US Army Corps other
than infantry including the Signal Corps; Gas
Service; Quartermaster's Corps; Armor;
Ordnance; Supply; etc.

3557. H.G. Proctor. THE IRON DIVISION: The
National Guard of Pennsylvania in the World
War. Phil: 1919 1st ed. 297p; plates. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $125
     History of the division. Rare in dustjacket.

4109. The Hst. Soc. of Allegheny County.
DISTRICT NO. 15 OF ALLEGHENY COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA IN THE GREAT WAR.
Tarentum PA: 1923 1st ed. 170p; numerous photos.
Oversize. Green cloth. A very good copy. $75
     Biographical dictionary with service records of

all those in the county who fought in the war.

11294. Thomas M. Johnson & Fletcher Pratt. THE
LOST BATTALION. NY: 1938 1st ed. 338p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $100
     A very attractive copy of this WWI history. The
dustjacket illustration is by John W. Thomason.

4124. U.S. Army Center of Military History.
UNITED STATES ARMY IN THE WORLD
WAR: ORGANIZATION OF THE AMERICAN
EXPEDITIONARY FORCES VOL. I.
Washington: 1988 reprint. 426p; maps. Blue cloth.
A very good copy. $35

10652. Ward Duffy (ed). THE G.P.F. BOOK:
Regimental History of the 303rd Field Artillery.
The Regiment: [1919] 1st ed. 364p; numerous
photos. Red cloth. A former library copy; minor
wear. $150        
Scarce regimental history.

BRITAIN AT WAR

11221. G. Goold Walker. THE HONOURABLE
ARTILLERY COMPANY IN THE GREAT
WAR 1914-1918. L: 1930 1st ed. 592p; plates.
Brown cloth. A good copy. $100
     Regimental history of the British artillery unit.

3901. THE ROYAL ARTILLERY WAR
COMMEMORATION BOOK. L: 1920 1st ed.
Folio. 408p; numerous illustrations. Black cloth. A
very good copy. $300
     Large illustrated record of the Royal Artillery in
WWI. Contains reminiscences; poems; drawings;
etc. by regimental members who served on all
fronts. An important work on the R.A. in the war.

5258. Cecil Chisholm. SIR JOHN FRENCH: An
Authentic Biography. NY: (1914). 152p; plates.
Green cloth. A good copy. $25

11908. Cyril Falls. THE HISTORY OF THE 36th



(ULSTER) DIVISION. L: 1922 1st ed. 359p;
plates; maps. Red cloth. Spine dulled; covers
somewhat faded; only a good copy. $250
     Scarce divisional history.

5627. Edgar Wallace. KITCHENER'S ARMY
AND THE TERRITORIAL FORCES. L: [1915]
1st ed. 188p; numerous illus. Red cloth. A fine
copy. $125
     Illustrated history of the training of Kitchener's
New Army. A poignant work written as it was before
the bloodbaths of 1916.

3847. Field-Marshal Sir John French. 1914. L/NY:
1919 1st ed. 414p; folding pocket maps. Cloth. A
very good copy. $50

3732. G. Goold Walker. THE HONOURABLE
ARTILLERY COMPANY IN THE GREAT
WAR. L: 1930 1st ed. 592p; plates. A fine copy in
like jacket. $200
     A beautiful copy of this regimental history. The
unit served in both France and Palestine.

3593. Gen. John Charteris. FIELD-MARSHAL
EARL HAIG. NY: 1929 1st Am. ed. 405p; maps;
plates. Blue cloth. A very good copy. $50
     The story of Haig's command by one his chief
staff officers. With an introduction by John Buchan.

3642. George A.B. Dewar. SIR DOUGLAS
HAIG'S COMMAND. NY: 1923 2nd ed. Two
volumes. Red cloth. A fine set. $200
     Important study of Haig based on his personal
diaries and letters. The author takes a very pro-Haig
attitude.

3712. H.E.D. Harris. THE IRISH REGIMENTS
IN THE FIRST WORLD WAR. Cork: 1968 1st
ed. 230p; plates. A very good copy in like jacket.

$75

12165. Kinley E. Roby. A WRITER AT WAR:
Arnold Bennett 1914-1918. LSU: 1972 1st ed.
326p. A fine copy in like jacket. $30
     Study of the British author's wartime career as a
journalist.

10634. Lord Keyes. AMPHIBIOUS WARFARE
AND COMBINED OPERATIONS. NY: 1943 2nd
prtg. 101p. A fine copy in like jacket. $75

     The author's memoirs cover the various land-sea
operations in which he took part including the Taku
Forts Expedition during the Boxer Rebellion; the
Dardanelles Campaign; and the Zeebruggee Raid.

11907. Maj. Clough Williams-Ellis & A.
Williams-Ellis. THE TANK CORPS. NY: Doran
1919 1st Am. ed. 421p; plates. Red decorated cloth.
Spine very slightly sun faded else a fine copy. $350
     Rare work on WWI tanks. A history of the Royal
Tank Corps from its formation to the end of the war.
An important work on the development of
mechanized warfare.

11898. Scout Joe Cassells. THE BLACK
WATCH: A Record in Action. NY: 1918 1st ed.
255p; frontis. Dark blue cloth. A very good copy.

$150
     Service with the Black watch in France at the
beginning of the war.

4186. Sir Hubert Gough. THE FIFTH ARMY. L:
1931 1st ed. 355p; 20 folding maps. Blue decorated
cloth. A very good copy. $125
     History of the British Fifth Army by its
commander. Gough did not distinguish himself in the
war and the book is an overall attempt to exonerate
his image.

3882. Sir William Robertson. FROM PRIVATE
TO FIELD-MARSHAL. Boston: 1921 1st Am. ed.
396p; plates. Tan cloth. A fine copy. $75
     Autobiography of the famed soldier who rose
from the ranks to become one of the top British
commanders of WWI.

11894. Tim Carew. THE VANISHED ARMY. L:
1964 1st ed. 239p; plates. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $75
     History of the B.E.F. 1914-1915.

3766. Vivian de Sola Pinto. THE CITY THAT
SHONE: An Autobiography. NY: 1969 1st Am.
ed. 308p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $65
     Memoirs of the first 25 years of the British poet's
life. De Sola Pinto served in the Welch Fusiliers in
WWI in both Gallipoli and France; he was
second-in-command in the same company which
Siegfried Sassoon commanded. An important memoir
of one of the soldier-poets.



3919. Douglas Jerrold. THE ROYAL NAVAL
DIVISION. L: [1927] 2nd ed. 360p. Blue cloth. A
near fine copy. $125
     The second edition of this Divisional history is
less preferable than the first being smaller in format
and lacking the maps and plates. Nevertheless the
text is the same and offers a useful history of the
division. The introduction is by Winston Churchill.
11895. Col. J.A. Currie. THE RED WATCH:
With the First Canadian Division in Flanders.
NY: [1916] 1st Am. ed. 294p; plates. Red decorated
cloth. A fine copy. $150
     Scarce Canadian regimental history of the Red
Watch (48th Highlanders).

10620. Reginald Grant. S.O.S. STAND TO! NY:
1918 2nd ed. 297p; plates. Green cloth. Top right
corners of the covers and first few leaves are
dampstained else a clean bright copy. $45
     Memoirs of service with the artillery brigade of
the First Canadian Division.

3786. Edmund Blunden. UNDERTONES OF
WAR. NY: 1929 1st Am. ed. 342p. Black cloth. A
very good copy. $75
     Memoirs of the famed poet's experiences in the
war together with a selection of his work.

3587. Valentine Williams. WORLD OF ACTION.
Boston: 1938 1st Am. ed. 430p; plates. A very good
copy in like jacket. $35
     Williams was a war correspondent in WWI who
eventually joined the Irish Guards. Following the
war he became a popular mystery novelist.

3692. Conningsby Dawson. CARRY ON: Letters
in Wartime. NY: 1917. 133p. Brown cloth. A good
copy. $35
     Letters of a Canadian artillery officer.

3609. Charles Carrington. SOLDIER FROM THE
WARS RETURNING. NY: 1965 1st Am. ed.
286p. A fine copy in good dustjacket. $30
      Concentrates on the average soldier's life both
in the trenches and behind the lines.

3542. H. Mortimer Durand. THE 13th HUSSARS
IN THE GREAT WAR. L: 1921 1st ed. 392p;
maps; plates. Black cloth. Professional restoration to
spine with original cloth preserved else a very good
copy. $300
     Scarce cavalry regimental.

3584. O.F. Bailey & H.M. Hollier. `THE
KENSINGTONS' 13TH LONDON REGIMENT.
The Regiment: [1936]. 444p; maps; plates. Orange
cloth. A very good copy. $100
     Service on the Western Front and the
Mesopotamian Campaign.

3789. Beckles Wilson. IN THE YPRES SALIENT.
L: 1916. 79p. Wraps. A very good copy. 

$45
     History of the Canadian divisions at Ypres from
June 2-16 1916.

3721. Harold Peat. PRIVATE PEAT. Indianapolis:
1917. 235p; plates. Brown cloth. A very good copy.

$15
     Memoirs of a Canadian infantryman who served
in the First Canadian Contingent.

3900. K. Weatherbe. FROM THE RHIDEAU TO
THE RHINE AND BACK: The 6th Field
Company and Battalion Canadian Engineers in
the Great War. Toronto: 1928 1st ed. 519p; maps;
plates. Blue cloth. As new in the original publisher's
shipping carton. $100
     Regimental history.

3916. Lnt. Geoffrey Malins. HOW I FILMED
THE WAR. NY: [1920] 1st Am. ed. 307p; plates.
Green cloth. A very good copy. $175
     Gripping memoirs of the Official British
Kinematographer of the war. Malins insisted on
getting close enough to action to film it which
culminated in his classic footage of the Battle of the
Somme.

GERMANY AT WAR

11332. Anton Hoffmann with Karl Staudinger. DER
DEUTSCHE SOLDAT: Mit Waffe und
Werkzeug. Published in Germany about 1910.
Oblong quarto. Pictorial paper-covered boards. A
very good copy. $500



     RARE GERMAN ARMY 'TOY BOOK' WITH 16
COLOR ILLUSTRATIONS. A German 'toy book'
from just before the First World War with 16
full-page color drawings of German soldiers in
action. Each illustration has a page of text
describing it.

3909. Fritz Fischer. GERMANY'S AIMS IN THE
FIRST WORLD WAR. NY: 1967 1st Am. ed.
652p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $25

3767. D.J. Goodspeed. LUDENDORFF. B:
Houghton Mifflin 1966 1st Am. ed. 335p; plates. A
very good copy in like jacket. $45
     Biography of the German commander.

5825. Erich von Luddendorff. LUDDENDORFF'S
OWN STORY. NY: 1919 1st American edition.
Two vols. A former library copy with usual
markings. A reading copy in good condition. $50

 3912. General von Ludendorff. THE GENERAL
STAFF AND ITS PROBLEMS. L: [ca. 1920] 1st
English ed. Two vols: 721p. Blue cloth. A very
good set. $300
     Scarce account of the German General Staff in
WWI by one of the country's top generals. Includes
numerous official letters and reports. The overall
thrust is to show how problems between the staff and
the German government led to Germany's defeat.

3565. Karl Tschuppik. LUDENDORFF: THE
TRAGEDY OF A MILITARY MIND. NY: 1932
1st Am. ed. 282p; frontis. Blue cloth. Spine sunned
else a very good copy. $50
     Biography by a German historian.

3809. Anne Topham. MEMORIES OF THE
FATHERLAND. L: 1916 1st ed. 295p; plates. Blue
cloth. A very good copy. $40
     Sequel to the author's MEMORIES OF THE
KAISER'S COURT telling her further experiences as
a tutor to the Kaiser's daughter.

3546. George Abel Schreiner. THE IRON
RATION. NY: (1918) 1st ed. 386p; plates. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $75
     An American's account of the home front in
Germany and Austria-Hungary from 1914-17. Rare
in dustjacket.

3571. Frank G. Weber. EAGLES ON THE

CRESCENT: Germany, Austria, and the
Diplomacy of  the Turkish Alliance 1914-1918.
Cornell Univ: 1970 1st ed. 284p. A fine copy in like
jacket. $60
     Scarce diplomatic history of Turkey's role in
WWI.

3717. Ernest F. Henderson. GERMANY'S
FIGHTING MACHINE. Indianapolis: 1914 1st ed.
97p; plates. A fine copy in good jacket. $65
     The development of the German armed forces in
the early 20th century; nicely illustrated.
10624. Field Marshal von Hindenburg. OUT OF
MY LIFE. NY: (1921) 1st Am. ed. Two volumes.
Red cloth. Gilt spine lettering dulled else a fine set.

$300
     Important memoirs of the WWI German
commander. A very scarce and important work.

7962. Field-Marshal Paul von Hindenburg. UUS
MEINEM LEBEN. Leipzig: 1934. 316p; plates.
Black cloth. A good copy. $45

3601. Friedrich von Bernhardi. HOW GERMANY
MAKES WAR. NY: 1914 1st Am. ed. 263p. A
very good copy in like jacket. $100
     An abridged version of the Prussian general's
ON WAR OF TODAY. Bernhardi's  tactics were
those used by the Germans in 1914.

11695. Herbert Sulzbach. WITH THE GERMAN
GUNS: Four Years on the Western Front
1914-1918. Hamden CT: 1981 1st Am. ed. 256p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $50
     Diary of a German artillery volunteer who won
the Iron Cross during the war. First published in
Germany in 1935 and translated into English in
1981.

1541. Karl Friedrich Nowak. DIE
AUFZEICHNUNGEN DES GENERALMAJORS
MAX HOFFMANN. Berlin: Kulturpolitik 1929.
Two vols: 387/243pp. Blue cloth. Spines slightly
sunned else a fine set. $100
     Hoffmann was one of Germany's top
commanders in the First World War and the chief
subordinate to Hindenburg and Luddendorff on the
Eastern front. Many historians believe he was
directly responsible for the success his superiors
claimed as their own.

3632. Martin Kitchen. THE GERMAN OFFICER
CORPS 1890-1914. Oxford Univ: 1968 1st ed.



242p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $125
     History of the development of Germany's officers
during the buildup to World War One.

3796. Robert Asprey. THE GERMAN HIGH
COMMAND AT WAR. NY: Morrow 1991. 558p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $20
     History of Hindenburg and Ludendorff during
the war.

8810. W. von Boddien. DAS REGIMENT DER
GARDES DU CORPS. Berlin: 1928 1st ed. 432p;
photos; drawings. Red cloth. A very good copy.

$400
     Scarce history which concentrates almost
exclusively on the unit's service in World War One.
Text in German.

3813.  MEMOIRS OF COUNT BERNSTROFF.
NY: 1936 1st ed. 383p. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $75        
Bernstroff was a leading German diplomat and
Ambassador to the US from 1908-1917.

3616. Evelyn Princess Blucher. AN ENGLISH
WIFE IN BERLIN. NY: 1920 1st Am. ed. 336p;
frontis. Blue cloth. A very good copy. $30
     Diary of an Englishwoman married to a German
nobleman during the world war. Countess Blucher
was especially concerned with the treatment of
British POWs.

13099. Frederic W. Wile. MEN AROUND THE
KAISER. Indianapolis: 1914 1st ed. 262p; plates.
Red cloth. A very good copy. $75
     Scarce work which gives biographies of the
leading generals and politicians of WWI Germany.
The author was a journalist stationed in Berlin.
Illustrated with photographs of the 30 men covered.

3750. J.M. De Beaufort. BEHIND THE
GERMAN VEIL. NY: 1917 1st ed. 398p; plates. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $100
     Author was an American journalist of European
noble descent. His background gave him access to
German high society and even to Hindenburg
personally. His wok gives a good behind-the-scenes
picture of the German court and state during the
war.

3724. James W. Gerard. MY FOUR YEARS IN
GERMANY. NY: 1917. 448p; plates. Green cloth.
A very good copy. $25
     Gerard was the US Ambassador to Germany
from 1913-1917.

3799. James Gerard. FACE TO FACE WITH
KAISERISM. NY: 1918 1st ed. 380p; plates. Red
cloth. A very good  copy. $25

3700. S. Miles Bouton. AND THE KAISER
ABDICATES. Yale Univ: 1920 1st ed. A fine copy
in like jacket. $150

3618. Tyler Whittle. THE LAST KAISER. NY:
1977 1st Am. ed. 368p; plates. A fine copy in like
jacket. $30       
Biography of Kaiser Wilhelm II.

THE WESTERN FRONT

4101. E. Alexander Powell. FIGHTING IN
FLANDERS. NY: 1915. 231p; plates. Red cloth. A
good copy. $25
     A record of the Belgian Army at war by an
American journalist.

3828. Brian Gardner. THE BIG PUSH. NY:
Morrow 1963. 177p; plates. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $45
     History of the Battle of the Somme.

12389. Lyn MacDonald. SOMME. L: 1983 1st ed.
366p; plates. Former owner's embossed name on
half-title page else a fine copy in like jacket. $75
     Scarce first edition of the modern classic.

5835. Reginald Pound. THE LOST
GENERATION OF 1914. NY: 1965 1st Am. ed.
288p; plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $50
     Chilling account of a generation wiped out in
France.

4117. Rod Paschall. THE DEFEAT OF
IMPERIAL GERMANY 1917-1918. Chapel Hill:
1989 book club ed. 247p; plates. A fine copy in like



jacket. $15

4074. Henri Isselin. THE BATTLE OF THE
MARNE. NY: 1966 1st Am. ed. 304p; plates. A
very good copy in like jacket. $45
     History of the critical battle of the war.

3754. Mary King Waddington. MY WAR DIARY.
NY: 1917 2nd ed. 373p. Blue cloth. A fine copy.

$35
      A civilian's account of the first few months of
the war behind the lines in France.

3684. Sir Frederick Maurice. THE LAST FOUR
MONTHS: The End of the War in the West. L:
1919 1st ed. 251p; maps. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $125
     History of the closing months of the war.

3794.  VERDUN: An Illustrated Historical Guide.
Verdun: ca. 1930s. 157p; maps; photos. Wraps. A
very good copy. $35
     Battlefield guide issued for English tourists.

3577. General Sir John Monash. THE
AUSTRALIAN VICTORIES IN FRANCE IN
1918. L: 1920 1st ed. 352p; maps; plates. Blue
cloth. A very good copy. $250
     Scarce. A history of the Australian role in the
final year of the war by the ANZAC commander.

3778. George Malcolm Thomson. THE TWELVE
DAYS. NY: 1964 1st Am. ed. 228p. A very good
copy in jacket. $35
     History of the two weeks immediately preceding
the start of the war.

8562. Russell Warren Howe. MATA HARI: The
True Story. NY: 1986 1st ed. 292p. A fine copy in
like jacket. $25
     Argues Mata Hari was not a German spy but
was executed by the French as part of a
governmental cover-up.

3707. James Marshall-Cornwall. FOCH AS
MILITARY COMMANDER. L: 1972 1st ed.
268p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $60
     Study of Marshal Foch.

3670. Major Charles Bugnet. FOCH SPEAKS.

NY: 1929 2nd prtg. 308p. Blue cloth. A very good
copy. $75
     Study of Foch during the war by his
aide-de-camp.

4158. Marshal Ferdinand Foch. THE
PRINCIPLES OF WAR. NY: 1918 1st Am. ed.
372p; plates; pocket maps. Red cloth. A very good
copy. $65
     Tactical theory by the Allied Commander in
WWI.

3763. Sir George Aston. THE BIOGRAPHY OF
THE LATE MARSHAL FOCH. NY: 1929 2nd
prtg. 483p; plates. Blue cloth. A good copy. $35
     Story of the French commander by a British
general.
11159. Capt. Gilbert Nobbs. ON THE RIGHT OF
THE FIRING LINE. NY: Scribners 1917 5th ed.
A very good copy in good jacket. $40
     Memoirs of a British officer wounded and
captured at the Somme.

5741. Martin Middlebrook. THE FIRST DAY ON
THE SOMME. NY: 1972 1st Am. ed. A fine copy
in like jacket. $50

10445. Edith Wharton. FIGHTING FRANCE.
NY: Scribners 1918. 238p; plates. Red cloth. A
very good copy. $35
     The impressions of the American author in
France in 1914-15.

3869. Georges Blond. THE MARNE. NY: 1966
1st Am. ed. 256p; plates. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $50
     History of the 1914 battle.

9246. Georges Blond. VERDUN. NY: 1964 1st
Am. ed. 250p; plates. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $50
     History of the bloody battle.

3597. H. Essame. THE BATTLE FOR EUROPE:
1918. NY: 1972 1st ed. 216p; maps; plates. Fine in
very good jacket. $40
     History of the 1918 Offensive.

5841. John Foley. THE BOILER-PLATE WAR.
NY: 1963 1st Am. ed. 194p; plates. A fine copy in
like jacket. $50
     History of the development and use of tanks in
WWI.



3554. John Terraine. MONS. NY: 1960 1st Am.
ed. 224p; plates. A fine copy in very good jacket.

$60
     British Battles series.

8429. Leon Wolff. IN FLANDERS FIELDS. NY:
1958 1st ed. 305p. Brown cloth. A fine copy. $25

5833. Lyn MacDonald. 1915: THE DEATH OF
INNOCENCE. NY: 1995. 625p; plates. A fine
copy in like jacket. $35

OTHER FRONTS

ITALY

10442. E. Alexander Powell. ITALY AT WAR.
NY: Scribners 1918. 291p; plates. Red cloth. A
very good copy. $35

12600. Emilio Lussu. SARDINIAN BRIGADE.
NY: 1939 1st Am. ed. 239p. A very good copy in
good jacket. $150
     Scarce account of mountain combat in the Italian
Alps. The author fought with the Sassari Brigade of
the Italian Army in 1916-17.

8142. Michael Ledeen. THE FIRST DUCE:
D'Annunzio at Fiume. Johns Hopkins: 1977 1st ed.
225p. A fine copy in like jacket. $30

12579. Thomas Nelson Page. ITALY AND THE
WORLD WAR. L: 1921 1st British ed. 422p;
maps. Red cloth. A good copy. $75
     Scarce history of Italy's role in the Great War.

3549. Joseph Collins. MY ITALIAN YEAR. NY:
1919 1st ed. 306p. Green cloth. A fine copy. $50

3530. Martin Hardie. OUR ITALIAN FRONT. L:

A&C Black 1920 1st ed. Illustrated with color
plates. Blue decorated cloth. A very good copy.
   $60
     A nicely illustrated account of the Italian Front.

3759. Marilyn Lake. A DIVIDED SOCIETY:
Tasmania During World War I. Melbourne Univ:
1975 1st ed. 213p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.

$35
     Study of the effect of the war on Tasmanian
society.

RUSSIA

7411. Harrison Salisbury. BLACK
NIGHT/WHITE SNOW: RUSSIA'S
REVOLUTIONS 1905-1917. NY: 1978 1st ed.
746p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $25

11343. W. Barnes Steveni. THE RUSSIAN ARMY
FROM WITHIN. NY: 1914 1st ed. 180p. Blue
decorated cloth. A very good copy. $125
     Scarce study/analysis of the Russian Army at the
start of the war.

3704. Christopher Dobson & John Miller. THE
DAY THEY ALMOST BOMBED MOSCOW:
The Allied War in Russia 1918-1920. NY: 1986
1st Am. ed. 288p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.

$30
     History of Allied intervention in the Russian Civil
War focusing on British participation.

3738. George A. Brinkley. THE VOLUNTEER
ARMY AND ALLIED INTERVENTION IN
SOUTH RUSSIA 1917-1921. Notre Dame: 1966
1st ed. 446p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $50

3741. Peter Fleming. THE FATE OF ADMIRAL
KOLCHAK. NY: 1963 1st Am. ed. 253p; plates.
A very good copy in jacket. $35
     Kolchak was a Russian admiral who ended up
being acclaimed ruler of Russia by the White
Generals in the aftermath of the Russian Revolution.

3547. Alan Moorehead. THE RUSSIAN
REVOLUTION. NY: 1958 1st ed. 301p; plates.
Very good in worn jacket. $25        
Narrative of the fall of Czarist Russia.

8111. E.H. Carr. THE RUSSIAN
REVOLUTION: From Lenin to Stalin. NY: 1979



1st Am. ed. 191p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.
$20

3689. George Katkov. RUSSIA 1917: THE
FEBRUARY REVOLUTION. NY: 1967 1st Am.
ed. 489p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $20
     History of the Revolution which was superceded
by the Bolshevik Revolution.

4177. H.N. H. Williamson. FAREWELL TO THE
DON. NY: 1971 1st Am. ed. 288p; plates. Fine in
jacket. $45
     Williamson (a British officer) served with the
Don Cossacks in 1919.

9609. Sir John Hanbury-Williams. THE
EMPEROR NICHOLAS II As I Knew Him. NY:
1923 1st Am. ed. 271p; plates. Red cloth. Worn
along edges; a good copy only. $150
     Author was the head of the British Military
Mission to Russia during World War One.
3790. Stanley Washburn. FIELD NOTES FROM
THE RUSSIAN FRONT. L: [1915] 1st ed. 291p;
plates. Black cloth. A very good copy. $200
     Scarce memoirs of the Polish Front in 1914. The
author was a British journalist who accompanied the
Russian Army.

5742. Joel Moore et al. THE HISTORY OF THE
AMERICAN EXPEDITION FIGHTING THE
BOLSHEVIKI. Detroit: 1920 1st ed. Privately
printed. 303p; plates; map. Blue cloth. A good
copy. $400
     Rare history of the 339th US Infantry in Siberia.
Only two thousand copies were printed for
distribution amongst the regiment.

3742. Robert Karolevitz & Ross Fenn. FLIGHT
OF EAGLES. Sioux Falls: 1974 1st ed. 281p;
photographs. A fine copy in very good jacket. $50
     Scarce history of American adventurers in the
long-forgotten Polish-Russian War. The men formed
the American Kosciuszko Squadron in the
Polish-Russian War of 1919-20. The squadron was
made up of American fighter pilots who volunteered
to fight for Poland against Russia.

3528. Col. John Ward. WITH THE
`DIE-HARDS' IN SIBERIA. L: 1920 1st ed.
278p. Gray cloth. A good copy. $200
     The author commanded the Middlesex Regiment
during the Allied Intervention in the Russian Civil
War. A scarce account.

3681. Richard Goldhurst. THE MIDNIGHT WAR:
The American Intervention in Russia 1918-1920.
NY: 1978 1st ed. 288p; plates. A fine copy in like
jacket. $45
     History of the American Expedition to Siberia
during the Russian Revolution.

4104. W. Reginald Wheeler. CHINA AND THE
WORLD WAR. NY: 1919 1st ed. 263p; plates.
Blue cloth. A very good copy. $75
     Scarce history of China's role in the war.

4128. Thomas Edward La Fargue. CHINA AND
THE WORLD WAR. Stanford Univ: 1937 1st ed.
278p. Black cloth. A fine copy. $200
     A very scarce history of China's role in the war
and the Paris Peace Conference.

THE BALKANS

3582. G. Ward Price. THE STORY OF THE
SALONICA ARMY. L: 1918 1st ed. 298p; plates.
Red cloth. A very good copy. $175
     Scarce history of the British Army in Greece
during WWI.

3639. H. Collinson Owen. SALONICA AND
AFTER: The Sideshow that Ended the War. L:
1919 1st ed. 295p; plates. Red cloth. A very good
copy. $150
     History of the Salonica Campaign by a British
war correspondent.

10637. R. Ernest Dupuy. PERISH BY THE
SWORD. Harrisburg: 1939 1st ed. 302p; plates. A
fine copy in like jacket. $300
     An extremely scarce history of the Czechoslovak
Legion.

3723. Ruth S. Farnham. A NATION AT BAY.
Indianapolis: 1918 1st ed. 229p; plates. Blue cloth.
A good copy. $45
     Author served as a nurse in Serbia and wrote
this account of the Serbs at war.

8739. Arthur D. Howden Smith. FIGHTING THE
TURK IN THE BALKANS. NY: 1908 1st ed.
Green decorated cloth. A very good copy. $350



     Scarce memoirs of an American journalist with
the  Macedonian army during the Balkan War.

9252. Ellis Ashmead-Bartlett. WITH THE TURKS
IN THRACE. NY: 1913 1st Am. ed. 385p; plates;
folding map. Red cloth. A fine copy. $300
     Account of a British journalist who traveled with
the Turkish Army battling the Bulgarians.

13311. Frederick Palmer. THE STORY OF A
LITTLE WAR: Being an Account of Going to
War in Greece. NY: 1898. 192p; plates. Softcover.
A good copy. $75
     Scarce memoirs of an American journalist with
Greek forces during the 1897 Greco-Turkish War.
This work was first published in 1897 under the title
GOING TO WAR IN GREECE.

3915. H.C. Seppings-Wright. TWO YEARS
UNDER THE CRESCENT. Boston: 1913 1st ed.
306p; plates. Blue cloth. A very good copy. $275
     History of the Turkish Army during their war
with Italy in Libya and the Balkan War of 1912-13.
The author traveled with the Turks and gives a
detailed pro-Turkish view of wars which are
generally written about from the European view.

13196. J. Johnston Abraham. MY BALKAN LOG.
L: 1921 1st ed. 311p; plates. Red cloth. A very
good copy. $150
     Memoirs of a British surgeon who served with
the Serbian Army in WWI.

3719. Lnt. Hermenegild Wagner. WITH THE
VICTORIOUS BULGARIANS. NY: 1913 1st
Am. ed. 295p; plates; six maps. Brown cloth. A
fine copy. $150
     Scarce history of the Bulgarian victory over the
Turks. The author was a German correspondent who
accompanied the Bulgarian forces.

7999. P. Ruches. ALBANIA'S CAPTIVES.
Chicago: 1965 1st ed. 213p. A very good copy in
like jacket. $25
     History of Albania in the 20th century.

EAST AFRICA

3675. Byron Farwell. THE GREAT WAR IN
AFRICA. NY: 1986 1st ed. 382p. A fine copy in
like jacket. $30
     History of the East African Campaign.

13194. Capt. Robert V. Dolbey. SKETCHES OF
THE EAST AFRICA CAMPAIGN. L: 1918 1st
ed. 219p; plates; folding map. Inscribed by the
author. Green cloth. Spine a bit sunned; a good
copy. $350
     Scarce memoirs of service in East Africa. The
author was an army surgeon attached to Smuts'
forces in 1916.

11897. Deneys Reitz. AFRIKANDER. NY: 1933
1st Am. ed. 320p. A fine copy in very good jacket.

$150
     The author's memoirs of his experiences in WWI
where he served in the East African Campaign and
later in France with the Royal Scots Fusiliers.

11933. Edwin P. Hoyt. THE GERMANS WHO
NEVER LOST. NY: 1968 1st ed. 246p. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $60
     History of the crew of SMS KONIGSBERG
during the East African Campaign.

11896. Francis Brett-Young. MARCHING ON
TANGA. NY: 1919 2nd prtg. of Am. ed. 265p;
plates; fldg map. Brown cloth. A very good copy.

$125
     One of the best first-hand accounts of the East
African Campaign.

THE MIDDLE EAST

13192. T.E. Lawrence. THE MINT. NY: 1955 1st
ed. #451 of 1000 numbered copies. Blue cloth. A
fine copy in publisher's slipcase. $175
     One of only 1000 copies published. Each copy is
individually numbered. Lawrence's memoirs from
his service with the RAF in the early 1920s.



12601. [Film Press Book]. LAWRENCE OF
ARABIA. Columbia Pictures: 1962 1st ed. O'Brien
E266. Large format softcover. A very good copy.

$50
     Film press book issued with the classic David
Lean film LAWRENCE OF ARABIA. The book
details the making of the film and is amply
illustrated with stills from the production.

3657. A.J. Barker. THE BASTARD WAR. NY:
1967 1st Am. ed. 448p; plates. Red cloth. A very
good copy. $40
     Excellent history of the Mesopotamian
Campaign.

3581. Brian Gardner. ALLENBY OF ARABIA.
NY: 1966 1st Am. ed. 314p; plates. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $50
     Biography of General Allenby.

3568. Edmund Dane. BRITISH CAMPAIGNS IN
THE NEARER EAST 1914-1918. L: 1917 1st ed.
331p; maps. Blue cloth. A fine copy. $100
     Covers Gallipoli; the siege of Kut; and the
Mesopotamian Campaign.

3558. Russell Braddon. THE SIEGE. NY: 1970 1st
Am. ed. 352p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.

$40
     History of the Siege of Kut.

3567. W.T. Massey. THE DESERT
CAMPAIGNS. L: 1918 1st ed. 178p; plates.
Brown decorated cloth. A very good copy.  $85
     Personal account of a British journalist with the
troops in Palestine.

3873. Capt. R.S. Gwatkin-Williams. PRISONERS
OF THE RED DESERT. NY: 1923 1st Am. ed.
348p; endpaper maps. A fine copy in near fine
dustjacket. $150
SCARCE MEMOIRS OF SERVICE IN WESTERN
EGYPT. The author (a  Royal Navy officer) served
in Western Egypt in 1915-16 during the suppression
of a revolt by Senussi tribesmen.

11444. Edmund Candler. THE LONG ROAD TO
BAGHDAD. NY: 1919 1st Am. ed. Two volumes.
Brown cloth. A very good set. $200
     One of the best memoirs of the Middle East
Campaign. The author was a prominent British war
correspondent. A scarce work.

3787. Eleanor Franklin Egan. THE WAR IN THE
CRADLE OF THE WORLD. NY: 1918 1st ed.
372p; plates. Blue cloth. Spine lettering faded else a
very good copy. $75
     History of the Mesopotamian Campaign.

3619. Major R. Evans. A BRIEF OUTLINE OF
THE CAMPAIGN IN MESOPOTAMIA
1914-1918. L: 1926 1st ed. 135p; 3 pocket maps
(lacking one). Blue cloth. A very good copy. $75
     Brief overview of the campaign prepared for use
at the Staff College. Lacks one of the four folding
pocket maps.

3644. Robert Wilson. PALESTINE 1917.
Tunbridge Wells: 1987 1st ed. 175p; plates. A fine
copy in like jacket. $35
     Memoirs of a British officer in Egypt and
Palestine.

3623. Ronald Millar. DEATH OF AN ARMY: The
Siege of Kut 1915-1916. B: 1970 1st Am. ed. 323p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $45
     History of the siege.

4093. Sir Charles Townsend. MY CAMPAIGN IN
MESOPOTAMIA. L: 1920 1st ed. 400p; maps.
Red cloth. Spine chipped at top of spine; only a
good copy. $150
     Important memoirs of the Mesopotamian
Campaign and the disaster at Kut.

 Gallipoli

11308. Ian Hamilton. GALLIPOLI DIARY. NY:
1920 1st Am. ed. Two vols. Red cloth. Old ink
numbers written on spines else a good solid set.

$150
     Important record of the Dardanelles Campaign
by the British commander.

12232. Philip K. Saunders. DR. PANTO FAGO.
Englewood Cliffs NJ: 1960. 276p. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $25
     Autobiography of the British inventor. Includes
several chapters on his adventures in the Royal Navy
during WWI where he saw action in the Dardanelles
and Jutland.

4019.  FROM DARTMOUTH TO THE
DARDANELLES. L: 1916. 174p. Wraps. A very



good copy. $65
     Memoirs of a midshipman in the Dardanelles
Campaign.

3735. C.E. Callwell. THE DARDANELLES.
Boston: 1919 1st Am. ed. 361p; maps. Blue cloth.
A very good copy. $75
     Military analysis of the expedition. From the
Campaigns and Their Lessons series.

3594. Capt. R. Hugh Knyvett. `OVER THERE'
WITH THE AUSTRALIANS. NY: 1918 1st ed.
339p. plates. Brown cloth. A fine copy. $40
     Author was an Anzac scout; covers Gallipoli and
the Western front.

3562. David Fallon. THE BIG FIGHT. NY: 1918
1st Am. ed. 301p; plates. Brown cloth. A fine copy.

$65
     Signed by the author. Memoirs of an Australian
officer in Gallipoli and France.

3521. John Hargrave. AT SUVLA BAY. N: 1917
1st Am. ed. 182p; drawings by the author. Tan
decorated cloth. A very good copy. $125
     An account of the Dardanelles Campaign.

3695. Maj. C.B. Brereton. TALES OF THREE
CAMPAIGNS. L: 1926 1st ed. 290p; plates. A fine
copy in near fine jacket. $175
     Memoirs of a New Zealand ANZAC officer in
Gallipoli and France. Scarce.

THE WAR IN THE AIR

4185. Bernard Fitzsimons. WARPLANES AND
AIR BATTLES OF WORLD WAR I. L: 1973.
160p; numerous illustrations. Oversize. A fine copy
in like jacket. $35
     Illustrated study. From Purnell's History of the
World Wars series.

13220. Capt. Rene Fonck. ACE OF ACES. 1967
Air Combat Classics reprint. 164p. A fine copy in

like jacket. $30

13239. Cecil Lewis. SAGITTARIUS RISING.
Stackpole Books: 1963 reprint of 1936 original.
332p. Blue cloth. A fine copy. $25

5848. Claude Grahame-White and Harry Harper.
AIRCRAFT IN THE GREAT WAR. Chicago:
1915 1st ed. 346p; plates. Green cloth. Covers
worn; a reading copy. $50

12589. G.W. Haddow & Peter Grosz. THE
GERMAN GIANTS: The German R-Planes
1914-1918. L: 1962 1st ed. 283p; numerous illus.
Oversize. A fine copy in good jacket. $100
     Scarce history of the giant German bombers.

13227. Geoffrey Norris. THE ROYAL FLYING
CORPS: A History. L: 1965 1st ed. 256p; plates.
A fine copy in very good jacket. $85
     Scarce history of the RFC in WWI.

12588. H.J. Nowarra & Kimbrough Brown. VON
RICHTHOFEN AND THE FLYING CIRCUS. L:
Harborough Publ. 1958 1st ed. 207p; numerous
illus. Oversize. A near fine copy in good jacket.

$100
     Excellent history of the famed Red Baron.

13229. John Pudney. THE CAMEL FIGHTER. L:
1964 1st ed. 64p; numerous illus. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $25

13232. Joseph A. Phelan. HEROES &
AEROPLANES OF THE GREAT WAR
1914-1918. NY: 1968 2nd ed. 128p; numerous
drawings and illus. Oversize. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $35

3852. Ezra Bowen. KNIGHTS OF THE AIR.
Alexandria VA: Time-Life Books 1980 1st ed.
192p; illus. Blue simulated leather. A fine copy.

$30
     From the Time-Life History of Aviation series.

4118. Lee Kennett. THE FIRST AIR WAR
1914-1918. NY: 1991 book club ed. 275p; plates. A
fine copy in like jacket. $15

3674. Major Billy Bishop. WINGED WARFARE.
NY: 1918 1st Am. ed. 300p; 12 plates. A fine copy
in good jacket; the jacket has a small chip at the top



of the spine. $150
     Famous memoir by the Canadian ace and winner
of the Victoria Cross. Scarce in dustjacket.

13219. Lt.Col. William A. Bishop. WINGED
WARFARE. 1967 Air Combat Classics reprint.
281p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $25

3884. Stanley Ulanoff. ILLUSTRATED
HISTORY OF WORLD WAR I IN THE AIR.
NY: 1971. 171p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket.

$45
     Reproduces numerous paintings and drawings of
the air war in both color and b/w.

13222. Kenneth Munson. BOMBERS 1914-19:
Patrol and Reconnaissance Aircraft. NY:
Macmillan 1968 1st ed. 180p; 66 color plates. A
fine copy in like jacket. $30
    From the Blandford/MacMillan Pocket
Encyclopedia of World Aircraft in Color series.

13221. Kenneth Munson. FIGHTERS 1914-19:
Attack and Training Aircraft. NY: Macmillan
1968 1st ed. 182p; 80 color plates. A fine copy in
like jacket. $30
     From the Blandford/MacMillan Pocket
Encyclopedia of World Aircraft in Color series.

13218. Maj. James T.B. McCudden. FLYING
FURY: Five Years in the Royal Flying Corps.
1968 Air Combat Classics reprint. 356p. A fine
copy in like jacket. $30

13226. Manfred von Richtofen. THE RED
BARON. 1969 Air Combat Classics edition. 241p.
A fine copy in like jacket. $25
     Memoirs of the German ace.

8380. Norman Franks et al. UNDER THE GUNS
OF THE RED BARON. L: 1995 1st ed. 224p;
numerous illus. Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket.

$35
     Illustrated history of Von Richtofen's victories.

13217. The Society of World War I Aero
Historians. CROSS AND COCKADE JOURNAL.
Vol. 9 #1 through Vol. 12 #4 (1968-1971). 16
issues total. Softcover. A very good set. $125
     Four-year run of this excellent historical journal.

13228. Thomas R. Funderburk. THE EARLY

BIRDS OF WAR: The Daring Pilots and Fighter
Aeroplanes of World War I. NY: 1968 1st ed.
156p; illus. A fine copy in very good jacket. $25

13238. William A. Wellman. GO GET 'EM!.
Boston: 1918 2nd prtg. 284p. LACKS 4 OF 16
PLATES. Covers worn and rubbed. A reading
copy.

$25
     Wellman served in the Lafayette Escadrille. A
scarce book but this copy is regrettably missing four
of the 16 photographs called for.

5834. William E. Burrows. RICHTOFEN. NY:
1969 1st ed. 268p; plates. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $35

THE WAR AT SEA

11934. A.A. Hoehling. LONELY COMMAND:
The Epic Story of the EMDEN. NY: 1957 1st Am.
ed. 191p; plates. A fine copy in very good jacket.

$50
     History of the German raider SMS EMDEN in
WWI.

4098. Anthony Preston. BATTLESHIPS OF
WORLD WAR I. Harrisburg PA: 1972 1st ed.
260p; numerous illus. Oversize. A fine copy in like
jacket. $50
     Technical study of WWI battleships with
numerous illustrations. Includes ships of all nations
in the war.

4174. Bernard Fitzsimons. WARSHIPS AND SEA
BATTLES OF WORLD WAR I. NY: 1973. 160p;
numerous illustrations. A fine copy in like jacket.

$25
     From the Beekman/Purnell History of the World
Wars Library series.

3761. A.A. Hoehling & Mary Hoehling. THE
LAST VOYAGE OF THE LUSITANIA. NY:
1956 2nd prtg. 255p; plates. A very good copy in
like jacket. $30



     History of the sinking of the Lusitania.

3753. Adm. Viscount Jellicoe. THE CRISIS OF
THE NAVAL WAR. L: 1920 1st ed. 331p; plates;
6 folding pocket maps. Blue cloth. A very good
copy. $85
      History of the struggle against German
submarines in World War One.

3660. Capt. Alfred Carpenter. THE BLOCKING
OF ZEEBRUGGE. L: 1924 popular edition
revised. 295p; plates. Blue cloth. A very good copy.

$60
     Narrative of the 1918 naval attack on
Zeebrugge.

3806. Charles C. Gill. NAVAL POWER IN THE
WAR. NY: Doran 1918 1st ed. 224p; drawings;
maps. Blue decorated cloth. A very good copy.

$40
     Analysis of the naval war by a US Navy
commander.

4181. Colin Simpson. THE LUSITANIA. NY:
1972 1st Am. ed. 303p; plates. A very good copy in
jacket. $20
     An investigation of the Lusitania sinking which
argues that British and American authorities led by
Winston Churchill planned the disaster to provoke
American entry into the war.

3774. Dan van der Vat. GENTLEMEN OF WAR.
NY: 1983 1st Am. ed. 205p; illus. A fine copy in
like jacket. $30
     The German raider SMS Emden.
4113. Dan van der Vat. THE SHIP THAT
CHANGED THE WORLD. NY: 1986 1st Am. ed.
252p; plates. A near fine copy in like jacket. $30
     History of the German battleship GOEBEN and
is escape to Turkey in 1914.

3795. Edwin P. Hoyt. KREUZERKRIEG. NY:
World 1968 1st ed. 340p. A fine copy in good
jacket. $40
     History of the German East Asia Cruiser
Squadron.

3751. George M. Battey. 70,000 MILES ON A
SUBMARINE DESTROYER. Atlanta: 1919 1st
ed. 384p; plates. Blue cloth. A very good copy.

$85
    The cruise of the USS REID during the war.

3897. Paul G. Halpern. A NAVAL HISTORY OF
WORLD WAR I. Naval Inst: 1994 1st ed. 591p. A
fine copy in like jacket. $45
    Comprehensive history of the naval war in all
theatres.

3633. Rear Admiral Gordon Campbell V.C. MY
MYSTERY SHIPS. L: (ca. 1920) 1st ed. 300p;
plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $150
    Campbell commanded British Q-Ships during the
war. The Q-Ships were submarine destroyers
disguised as merchantmen to decoy the enemy.

3664. Robert K. Massie. DREADNOUGHT:
Britain  Germany and the Coming of the Great
War. NY: 1991 1st ed. 1007p; plates. A fine copy
in like jacket. $25
      Massive history of the naval arms race leading
up to World War One.

4180. Vice Ad. Albert Gleaves. A HISTORY OF
THE TRANSPORT SERVICE. NY: 1921 1st ed.
284p; plates. Green cloth. Spine lettering dulled else
a very good copy. $125
     Account of US transports and cruisers during the
war. Gleaves commanded convoy operations in the
Atlantic 1917-1919.

11900. Jonathan Steinberg. YESTERDAY'S
DETERRENT: Tirpitz and the Birth of the
German Battle Fleet. NY: 1965 1st ed. 240p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $50
     Important account of the growth of German
naval power leading up to the First World War.

5849. Cmdr. Holloway Frost. THE BATTLE OF
JUTLAND. Annapolis: 1936 1st ed. 571p; plates;
maps. Blue cloth. A very good copy. $65

5843. Daniel Horn. THE GERMAN NAVAL
MUTINIES OF WORLD WAR ONE. Rutgers
Univ: 1969 1st ed. 346p. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $45

10678. Mary Klachko. ADMIRAL WILLIAM
SHEPHERD BENSON: First Chief of Naval
Operations. Naval Inst: 1987 1st ed. 268p; illus. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $30
     Benson was the top US naval official during
WWI.

11377. Lt.Cmdr. Kenneth Edwards. WE DIVE AT



DAWN. Chicago: 1941 1st Am. ed. 412p; plates. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $125
     Scarce memoirs of a British submarine
commander in WWI.

12731. David Woodward. THE COLLAPSE OF
POWER: Mutiny in the High Seas Fleet. L: 1973
1st ed. 240p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $45
     History of the German Naval Mutinies.

13241. Lowell Thomas. COUNT LUCKNER THE
SEA DEVIL. Doubleday Doran: 1929. 309p;
plates. Blue cloth. A good copy. $20

13237. Roy Alexander. THE CRUISE OF THE
RAIDER WOLF. Garden City: 1941 reprint of
1939 original. 270p. Blue cloth. A good copy. $25

12065. Don Everitt. THE K BOATS. NY: 1963 1st
ed. 206p; plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. 

$50
     Scarce history of the British K submarines of
WWI.

MISCELLANEOUS WORKS

11233. US War Department. MANUAL OF
FIELD ARTILLERY OF THE ARMY..1917.
Washington: 1918. Two vols. Red cloth. A good
set. $35

9189. Frank Foxcroft (ed). WAR VERSE. NY:
1918 1st ed. 303p. Green cloth. A very good copy.

$35
     Early anthology of WWI poetry.

12462. Correlli Barnett. THE GREAT WAR. NY:
1980 1st Am. ed. 192p; numerous illus. Oversize. A
fine copy in like jacket. $35
     Illustrated history of World War One.

12461. David Shermer. WORLD WAR I. L: 1073
1st ed. 256p; numerous illus. Oversize. A fine copy
in like jacket. $35
     Illustrated history of World War One.

4114. John Toland. NO MAN'S LAND. NY: 1980.
651p; plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $25
     History of the final year of the war.

3666. George Creel. THE WAR, THE WORLD,
AND WILSON. NY: 1920 367p. Red cloth. A
good copy. $25
     Discusses Wilson and the peace negotiations.

6327. Frances Wilson Huard. MY HOME IN THE
FIELD OF HONOUR. NY: G&D reprint. Blue
cloth. A very good copy. $25

5667. 'Ubique'. MODERN WARFARE. L: 1903
1st ed. 490p; folding maps. Red decorated cloth. A
good copy. $100
     A 'future war' scenario predicting the probable
outcome of war between Germany and Britain. The
author predicted the British would occupy
entrenched positions in Belgium which the Germans
would futilely attack.

3694. Cyril Falls. THE GREAT WAR 1914-1918.
NY: 1959 1st Am. ed. 447p; plates. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $50
     One of the best studies of the war.

3835. Albert Eugene Gallatin. ART AND THE
GREAT WAR. NY: 1919 1st ed. Oversize. Over
100 b/w illustrations. Cloth. Minor edge wear else a
very good copy. $200
      MAGNIFICENT ILLUSTRATED RECORD OF
THE WAR. Reproduces over 100 illustrations by
leading artists of the United States/ Britain/ Canada/
and France; also includes a history of war art and
artists. The artwork  includes sketches; drawings; oil
paintings; and posters.

13243. The Offices of 'Country Life'. BRITISH
ARTISTS AT THE FRONT. L: 1918 1st ed. Four
volumes: each about 50 pages with 15 full-page
color prints. Large magazine-format publication.
Softcover. A very good set. $125
     Set of four issues reproducing the paintings of
four British artists in France: C.R.W. Nevinson, Sir
John Lavery, Paul Nash, and Eric Kennington.

3917. Arthur Banks. A MILITARY ATLAS OF
THE FIRST WORLD WAR. L: 1989 2nd ed.
338p; mostly of battle maps. Oversize. A fine copy
in like jacket. $45
     Excellent reference work.



4943. Arthur E. Copping. SOULS IN KHAKI: A
Personal Investigation into Spiritual Experiences.
NY: 1917 1st Am. ed. 212p. Red cloth. A very
good copy. $25
     Personal account by a Salvation Army officer
who traveled with British troops.

11920. B.H. Liddell Hart. REPUTATIONS TEN
YEARS AFTER. Boston: 1928 1st Am. ed. 316p;
plates. Black cloth. Spine lettering a bit dull else a
fine copy. $150
     Famous analysis of the war's commanders by
Liddell Hart.

5636. B.H. Liddell Hart. THE REAL WAR
1914-1918. Boston: 1930. 508p; maps. Blue cloth.
A very good copy. $45

3762. B.H. Liddell Hart. THE WAR IN
OUTLINE 1914-1918. NY: Random House 1936.
285p; maps. Red cloth. A few numbers inked in
text; a good copy. $25

3647. Burnet Hershey. THE ODYSSEY OF
HENRY FORD AND THE GREAT PEACE
SHIP. NY: 1967 1st ed. 212p; photos. A fine copy
in very good jacket. $40
     Account of the famed automobile magnate's 1917
cruise which attempted to end the war. The pacifistic
attempt ended in disrepute and was abandoned.

3784. Daniel Smith. THE GREAT DEPARTURE.
NY: 1965. 221p. A fine copy in like jacket. $25
     Diplomatic history of America during the world
war.

3814. Elmer Bendiner. A TIME FOR ANGELS:
The Tragicomic History of the League of Nations.
NY: 1975 1st ed. 441p; plates. A fine copy in like
jacket. $40

3668. Frank H. Simonds. THE GREAT WAR.
NY: 1914 1st ed. 256p; maps. Red cloth. A good
copy. $45
     A history of the first three months of the war.

3887. George Scott. THE RISE AND FALL OF
THE LEAGUE OF NATIONS. NY: 1974 1st Am.
ed. 432p. A very good copy in like jacket. $35
     History of the League's founding and eventual

collapse.

10667. Girard Lindsley McEntee. MILITARY
HISTORY OF THE WORLD WAR. NY: 1938
1st ed. 581p; plates; numerous maps. Oversize. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $175
     An in-depth strategic history of World War One.

3626. Graham Seton-Hutchison. PILGRIMAGE.
L: 1936 2nd prtg. Red cloth. Covers dampstained.
Text ok. Reading copy. $15
     The author toured the battlefields of France in
the mid-1930s.

4121. Grolier Magazine. THE HISTORY OF THE
FIRST WORLD WAR. NY: Grolier Inc. 1967
reprint. Four volumes. Gray cloth. A fine set. $125
     Reprint of the classic Grolier history first
published as a series of magazines in 1920.

3701. John Buchan. A HISTORY OF THE
GREAT WAR. NY: Houghton Mifflin 1922. Four
volumes. Over 2200p; maps. Blue cloth. A very
good set. $200
     History of the war by the famed Scottish novelist.

6161. John Buchan. A HISTORY OF THE
GREAT WAR. Eight volumes. One of 500 sets
signed by the author. Blue cloth and boards. A very
good set. $750
     The signed limited edition of the author's history
of the war.

5649. John Williams. THE OTHER
BATTLEGROUND: The Home Fronts: Britain
France  and Germany 1914-1918. Chicago: 1972
1st ed. 326p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.

$35
     History of the home fronts.

3564. Keith Robbins. THE FIRST WORLD
WAR. Oxford: 1984 1st ed. 186p. Fine in jacket.

$30
     A general history of the war.

3785. Leonard Ayres. THE WAR WITH
GERMANY: A Statistical Summary. Washington:
GPO 1919 1st ed. 154p. Brown cloth. A very good
copy. $25
     Concerned with US military production;
transport; etc.

3733. Lothrop Stoddard & Glenn Frank. STAKES



OF THE WAR. NY: 1918 1st ed. 377p. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $35
     Studies the problems of race and geography in
drawing up the map of the post-war world.

4127. Martin Gilbert. ATLAS OF THE FIRST
WORLD WAR. Dorset Press reprint. With 159
maps. A fine copy in like jacket. $30

9144. Maurice Richards. POSTERS OF THE
FIRST WORLD WAR. NY: 1968 1st ed.
Oversize. A fine copy in very good jacket.  $65
     Reproduces several hundred posters from various
nations.

3550. Michelin Guide. RHEIMS. Michelin: 1920.
176p; illus. Brown cloth. A very good copy. $35

3685. Mildred Aldrich. A HILLTOP ON THE
MARNE. NY: 1916 15th prtg. 187p. Green cloth.
A good copy. $35
     Letters of an American woman in France from
June-September 1914.

3612. Mrs. Humphrey Ward. FIELDS OF
VICTORY. NY: 1919 1st ed. 274p. Brown cloth.
A very good copy. $45
     Collection of letters written on a tour of the
French battlegrounds by the popular novelist.

3519. Philip Gibbs. NOW IT CAN BE TOLD.
NY: (1920). 558p. Red cloth. A very good copy.

$40

3765. Philip Gibbs. TEN YEARS AFTER. NY:
1925. 246p. Blue cloth. A very good copy. $35
     A study of the war and the first few years of the
peace which followed.

3555. Philip Gibbs. THE SOUL OF THE WAR.
NY: 1916 2nd prtg. 371p. Blue cloth. A good copy.

$35
    Memoirs of the start of the war by a British war
correspondent.

3614. Rev. W.E. Sellers. WITH OUR HEROES
IN KHAKI. L: (1917). 302p; frontis. Brown cloth.
A very good copy. $40
    A minister's account of Christian work with the
British Army.

3548. Rowland Ryder. EDITH CAVELL. NY:
1975 1st Am. ed. 278p; illus. A fine copy in like
jacket. $35
     Biography of the heroic nurse.

3898. S.L.A. Marshall. THE AMERICAN
HERITAGE HISTORY OF WORLD WAR I.
NY: 1964 1st ed. 384p; numerous illus. Oversize. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $35

11317. Sophia Saucerman. INTERNATIONAL
TRANSFERS OF TERRITORY IN EUROPE.
Washington: 1937. 244p. A very good copy. $25
     US State Dept. publication dealing with territory
changes after WWI.

3755. The World's Work. WAR MANUAL OF
THE GREAT CONFLICT OF 1914. NY: 1914.
138p; illus. Red cloth. A good copy. $25
     Issued by the magazine THE WORLD'S WORK.

8800. Trevor N. Dupuy. THE MILITARY
HISTORY OF WORLD WAR I. NY: Watts 1967.
12 vols; each about 100 pages. Books in fine
condition. Ten volumes have good to very good
dustjackets; two volumes lack dustjackets. $250
     A concise history of the war.

7113. Vincent Esposito. A SHORT MILITARY
HISTORY OF WORLD WAR I: ATLAS. West
Point: 1950. 71 battlefield maps. Oblong folio. Blue
cloth. A very good copy. $175
     Excellent atlas published by West Point.

3624. W.A. Spicer. PROVIDENCES OF THE
GREAT WAR. Washington: 1923 1st ed. 236p;
illus. Red cloth. A very good copy. $35
     Stories of Christian service during the war.

3676. William Harbutt Dawson. PROBLEMS OF
THE PEACE. NY: 1919 2nd ed. 365p. Green
cloth. A good copy. $35
     History of the then-ongoing Paris Peace Talks.

3769. Charles L. Mee. THE END OF ORDER:
VERSAILLES 1919. NY: 1980 1st ed. 301p. A
fine copy in like jacket. $30
     History of the Versailles Peace Conference.

4188. Morris Jastrow. THE WAR AND THE



COMING PEACE. Phil: 1918 1st ed. 144p. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $35
     Promotes a treaty which would impose harsh
conditions on Germany.

3770. Richard Garrett. THE FINAL BETRAYAL.
Southampton: 1989 1st ed. 260p. A fine copy in like
jacket. $25
     Study of why and how the Armistice failed.

4137. Ian Hogg. THE GUNS 1914-18. NY:
Ballantine Books 1971. 160p; numerous illus.
Softcover. A very good copy. $15

5828. Official British History. OFFICIAL
HISTORY OF THE GREAT WAR: 1914 VOL.
I. Modern reprint. A fine copy in like jacket. $25

3757. Victor Lefebure. THE RIDDLE OF THE
RHINE. NY: 1923. 282p; plates. Red cloth. A
good copy. $30
     History of gas warfare in World War One.

3665. Rear-Adm. M.W.P. Consett. THE
TRIUMPH OF UNARMED FORCES 1914-1918.
L: 1923 1st ed. 344p. Blue cloth. A very good
copy. $100
     Important history of the economics of World War
One. The author argues that Germany received
much of her supplies from Scandinavia and that
Britain should have blockaded these neutral
countries.

12235. Another copy of  THE TRIUMPH OF
UNARMED FORCES 1914-1918. . This copy is
the 1928 edition. Fine condition in dustjacket. $35

3708. Capt. Henry Landau. THE ENEMY
WITHIN: The Inside Story of German Sabotage
in America. NY: 1937 2nd prtg. 323p; plates. A
fine copy in good jacket. $40
     Study of German espionage in America during
WWI.
3928. Patrick Beesly. ROOM 40: BRITISH
NAVAL INTELLIGENCE 1914-1918. NY: 1982.
338p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $35

3749. ``An Exchanged Officer.''. WOUNDED
AND A PRISONER OF WAR. NY: 1917 1st Am.
ed. 317p; plates. A fine copy in good jacket.  $75
    Anonymous memoir by a British officer of the
callous treatment he received in German hospitals as
a wounded POW.

11899. Cyril Morton Horne. SONGS OF THE
SHRAPNEL SHELL. NY: Harper 1918 1st Am.
ed. 99p; frontis. Green cloth. A good copy. $50
     Author served with the K.O.S.B. in WWI.

11929. Dorothea York. MUD AND STARS: An
Anthology of World War Songs and Poetry. NY:
1931 1st ed. 301p. A fine copy in good jacket.

$125
     Anthology of the American GI's songs and poetry
from World War One. Includes some music for
selected songs. An important work and quite scarce.

10444. Mrs. Humphrey Ward. ENGLAND'S
EFFORT: Letters to an American Friend. NY:
Scribners 1918. 263p; plates. Red cloth. A very
good copy. $35
     The home front in England during the war.

10443. Richard Harding Davis. WITH THE
ALLIES. NY: Scribners 1918. 238p; plates. Red
cloth. A very good copy. $35
     The war as seen by an American journalist at the
front.

8065. Z.A.B. Zeman. THE GENTLEMEN
NEGOTIATORS: A Diplomatic History of World
War I. NY: 1971 1st Am. ed. 402p. A fine copy in
like jacket. $35

3913. Holger Herwig & Neil Heyman.
BIOGRAPHICAL DICTIONARY OF WORLD
WAR I. Westport CT: 1982 1st ed. 424p. Oversize.
Blue cloth. A fine copy. $75
     Encyclopedia of all the major figures of the war.

3895. Joseph Tulchin. THE AFTERMATH OF
WAR: World War I and U.S. Policy Toward
Latin America. NY Univ: 1971 1st ed. 287p. A
fine copy in like jacket. $60
     Scarce history of the impact of the war on US
foreign policy in Latin America.



FRENCH FOREIGN LEGION

409. SOLDIER LETTERS: Coleman Tileston
Clark/Salter Storrs Clark Jr. Privately printed in
1920. 1st ed. 175p. Blue cloth. A very good copy. 

$400
     Coleman Clark served in the Legion in World
War One. A very scarce work.

431. Albert DePew. GUNNER DEPEW. L: Cassell
1918 1st English ed. 296p. Blue cloth. A very good
copy. $75

432. Albert Depew. GUNNER DEPEW. Chicago:
1918 2nd ed. 312p; plates. Signed by Depew.
Waterstained. Still a fair copy in the very rare
dustjacket. $250
     Memoirs of an American who served in the
Legion during WWI. Although waterstained, this is
still a signed copy in the rare pictorial dustjacket.

436. Alice Weeks. GREATER LOVE HATH NO
MAN. Boston: 1939 1st ed. 237p; plates. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $175
     Correspondence of Weeks with American
legionnaires during WWI.

472. Dennis Gordon. LAFAYETTE
ESCADRILLE PILOT BIOGRAPHIES. Missoula
MT: 1991 1st ed. 271p; numerous illus. Softcover
original. Oversize. A fine copy. $35
     Biographies of all the pilots in the Escadrille

480. E.C. Genet; edited by Walt Brown. AN
AMERICAN FOR LAFAYETTE: The Diaries of
E.C. Genet, Lafayette Escadrille. Univ. of VA:
1981 1st ed. 224p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.

$45

481. Edmond Genet; edited by Grade Channing.
WAR LETTERS OF EDMOND GENET: The
First American Aviator Killed Flying the Stars
and Stripes. NY: Scribners 1918. 330p; plates.
Blue cloth. A very good copy. $200
     Scarce biography of the American
legionnaire/Lafayette Escadrille hero.

589. M.A. DeWolfe Howe (ed). THE HARVARD
VOLUNTEERS IN EUROPE. Harvard Univ:
1916 1st ed. 263p. Red cloth. A very good copy.

 $175
     Biographies of Harvard alumni who served in
WWI prior to the US entry into the war.

428. Alan Seeger. LETTERS AND DIARY. NY:
1917 1st ed. 218p, frontis. A very good copy. $75
     Seeger, a well-known American poet, joined the
Legion in World War One and died in France.

469. David King. L.M. 8046: An Intimate Story
of the Foreign Legion. NY: 1927 1st ed. 187p. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $500
     King's memoirs of his WWI service; also
published as TEN THOUSAND SHALL FALL.

485. Edward Morlae. A SOLDIER OF THE
LEGION. Boston: Houghton Mifflin 1916 1st ed.
129p; frontis. A fine copy in very good jacket; the
jacket has some tiny chips along its edges.  $250
     Memoirs of the Legion during World War One.

486. Edwin C. Parsons. I FLEW WITH THE
LAFAYETTE ESCADRILLE. Indianpolis: 1963
reprint of the 1937 original. 335p; plates. A fine
copy in like dustjacket. $25

552. James R. McConnell. FLYING FOR
FRANCE. NY: Doubleday 1919 later prtg. 176p;
plates. A fine copy in good jacket. $125
     An American in the French Air Corps.

590. M.M. [Maurice Magnus]. MEMOIRS OF
THE FOREIGN LEGION. NY: Knopf 1925 1st
Am. ed. 296p. A fine copy in good jacket. The
jacket has some minor chipping. $275
     Memoirs of an American in the Legion during
World War One.

661. Russell A. Kelly. KELLY OF THE
FOREIGN LEGION: Letters of Legionnaire
Russell A. Kelly. NY: Kennerly 1917 1st ed. 145p;
plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $450

WWI LITERATURE:

2360 Rene Benjamin. PRIVATE GASPARD: A
Soldier of France. NY: 1916 1st Am. ed. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $150



10254 Helen Zenna Smith. STEPDAUGHTERS
OF WAR. NY: 1930 1st Am. ed. A fine copy in
very good dustjacket. $125
     WWI novel about an English nurse in France.

6750 Rex Beach. TOO FAT TO FIGHT. NY:
1919 1st ed. A fine copy in good jacket. $60
     A  man  judged unfit for active service becomes a
Red Cross hero.

8074 Charles Yale Harrison. GENERALS DIE IN
BED. NY: 1930 4th prtg. A fine copy in very good
dustjacket. $45
     WWI novel about Canadian soldiers.

10282 Jaroslav Hasek. SCHWEIK THE GOOD
SOLDIER. NY: 1930. Translated from the Czech.
A fine copy in very good jacket with some chipping
at the crown of the spine. $125
     WWI  comic satire about an Austrian soldier.

9320 Joanna Cannan. ORPHAN OF MARS. NY:
1930 1st Am. ed. A near fine copy in very good
jacket which has a few short tears. $75       
An educated Englishman struggles to return to
civilian life after WWI. Scarce.

7490 William T. Scanlon. GOD HAVE MERCY

ON US! NY: G&D reprint. A fine copy in very
good jacket with some minor edge wear. $65
     WWI novel about the adventures of the Marine
Corps in France.

8801.  STEVENSON, William. THE GHOSTS OF
AFRICA. NY: 1980 1st ed. A fine copy in like
jacket. $35
     WWI: a novel of the East African Campaign.

13034 KUMMER, Frederic Arnold. THE WEB.
NY: 1919 1st ed. Orange cloth. A good copy.  $25
     WWI espionage novel.

13135 BARTLETT, Vernon. THE UNKNOWN
SOLDIER. NY: 1930 1st Am. ed. A fine copy in
like jacket. $100
     Experiences of a British soldier who lies
wounded in No Man's Land for an entire day.
Published in England under the title NO MAN'S
LAND.

13147 SHERRIFF, R.C. & Vernon Bartlett.
JOURNEY'S END. NY: G&D reprint circa 1930.
A fine copy in very good jacket. $50
     The novel based on the famed play.


